
HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham S60  
2TH 

Date: Thursday, 12th July, 2012 

  Time: 9.30 a.m. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. To determine whether the following items should be considered under the 

categories suggested in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended 
March 2006)  to the Local Government Act 1972  

  

 
2. To determine any item the Chairman is of the opinion should be considered 

later in the agenda as a matter of urgency  
  

 
3. Apologies for Absence  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest  
  

 
5. Questions from members of the public and the press  
  

 
6. Communications  
  

 
7. Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 
  

 
8. Health and Wellbeing Board (Pages 7 - 11) 

 
- minutes of meeting held on 6th June, 2012 

 
9. Health and Wellbeing Strategy. (Pages 12 - 26) 
  

 
10. Autistic Spectrum Disorder. (Pages 27 - 31) 
  

 
11. Adult Congenital Heart Disease Services Review. (Pages 32 - 53) 
  

 
12. Date and Time of Future Meetings:-  

 
-Thursdays at 9.30 a.m. 
13th September, 2012 
25th October 
6th December 
24th January, 2013 
7th March 
18th April 

 

 



  

 
1A HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 31/05/12
  

HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION 
Thursday, 31st May, 2012 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Steele (in the Chair); Councillors Barron, Beaumont, Burton, Dalton, 
Goulty, Hoddinott, Kaye, Roche and Wootton. 
 
Councillor Wyatt was in attendance at the invitation of the Chair. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Middleton, Richardson, Scholey, 
Victoria and Wells.  
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 

 
2. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 
 There were no members of the public or the press present at the meeting. 

 
3. COMMUNICATIONS  

 
 The Chairman reported that a sponsorship form was being passed around for 

anyone wishing to sponsor representatives of Speak Up for a 26 mile walk. 
 
It was also reported that an e-mail had been sent to Members with regard to 
the NICE Public Health Draft Guidance on Obesity.  The Chairman and Vice-
Chair had met and discussed putting forward positive comments. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the Chairman and Vice-Chair submit a positive response on 
behalf of the Select Commission. 
 
(2)  That a copy of the response be circulated to Select Commission Members. 
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th April, 2012, were noted.  
 

5. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
 

 Councillor Wyatt, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing, gave the following 
update:- 
 

− The next Board meeting was on 6th June, the main item of business being 
the draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  It would then be considered by 
Cabinet in June and be in place for the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
authorisation 

 

− The CCG was undertaking examination of a number of documents in 
advance of the authorisation.  There would also be a recruitment exercise 
for a Chief Officer for the CCG and other HR issues with regard to existing 
NHS staff 

 

Agenda Item 7Page 1



HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 31/05/12  2A 
 

  

− HealthWatch was an extremely complicated issue.  It was Rotherham’s 
plan to have HealthWatch operating by October, 2012 

 

− John Wilderspin, Department of Health, Health and Wellbeing Boards 
Implementation, had written stating he wished to visit Rotherham to look for 
examples of good practice.  He wanted to attend a Board meeting to meet 
Board members, discuss the relationship between Select Commission, CCG 
and the wider health community 

 
Discussion ensued with the following comments made/highlighted:- 
 
o The Council’s Audit Committee had considered the differing Risk 
Assessment arrangements between the NHS and Council.  The Committee 
had recommended that there be named officers who were responsible for 
Risk Assessment and work to draw the 2 closer together 

o There 
[...]
l product. 
 
Question 10 People travelling from abroad may bring tobacco bought in 
another country back into the United Kingdom for their own consumption, 
subject to United Kingdom customs regulations.  This is known as ‘cross-
border shopping’.  Do you believe that requiring standardised tobacco 
packaging would have an impact on cross-border shopping? 
No - as per Alliance response. 
 
Question 11 Do you believe that requiring standardised tobacco packaging 
would have any other unintended consequences? 
No - as per Alliance response. 
 
Question 12 Do you believe that requiring standardised tobacco packaging 
should apply to cigarettes only or to cigarettes and hand-rolling tobacco? 
Both cigarettes and hand-rolling tobacco. 
 

Page 5



HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 31/05/12  6A 
 

  
Question 13 Do you believe that requiring standardised packaging would 
contribute to reducing health inequalities and/or help us fulfil our duties 
under the Equality Act 2010? 
As per Alliance response. 
 
Question 14 Any comments 
 
Question 15 Further comments on tobacco packaging that you wish to 
bring to our attention 
As per Alliance response 
 
Resolved:-  That a response be made on behalf of the Select Commission on 
the lines indicated above. 
 

8. REPRESENTATION ON WORKING GROUPS/PANELS  
 

 Resolved:-  That the Select Commission’s representatives for the 2012/13 
Municipal Year be as follows:- 
 
Health, Wefare and Safety Panel 
Councillor Wootton 
Councillor Dalton (substitute) 
 
Recycling Group 
Councillor Beaumont 
 

9. DATE AND TIME OF FUTURE MEETING:-  
 

 Resolved:-  That the next meeting be held on Thursday, 12th July, 2012 
commencing at 9.30 a.m. 
 

 

Page 6



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 06/06/12 

 
1S

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
6th June, 2012 

 
Present:- 
 
Members 
Councillor Wyatt  in the Chair 
Tom Cray   Strategic Director, Neighbourhoods and Adult Services 
Councillor Doyle  Cabinet Member, Adult Social Care 
Chris Edwards   Chief Operating Officer, CCG/NHSR 
Ian Jerrams   RDaSH 
Councillor Lakin  Cabinet Member, Children, Young People and Families  
    Services 
Dr. David Polkinghorn  CCG 
Dr. John Radford  Director of Public Health 
Joyce Thacker   Strategic Director CYPS 
Janet Wheatley  VAR 
 
Officers:- 
Tracy Holmes   Communications, RMBC 
Shona McFarlane  Director of Health and Wellbeing, NAS 
Jason Page   CCG 
Chrissy Wright  Strategic Commissioning Manager, Resources 
Dawn Mitchell   Democratic Services 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Karl Battersby, Christine Boswell, Phil Foster, 
Matt Gladstone and Martin Kimber. 
 
S1. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
 Agreed:-  That the minutes be approved as a true record.   

 
S2. JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY  

 
 The Board considered the circulated draft Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.   

An officer group had been established to support the Board’s work programme 
particularly development of the Strategy and had supported the 2 stakeholder 
workshops. 
 
At the first workshop, held on 26th March,  Board members and partners had 
been presented with the headlines from the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
along with the outcomes from the local health inequalities consultation.  5 
strategic themes had been agreed which would form the basis of the local 
Strategy:- 
 

− Prevention and early intervention 

− Expectations and aspirations 

− Dependence to independence 

− Healthy lifestyles 

− Long term conditions 

− Poverty 
 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 7



2S HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 06/06/12  
 

The officer group had then developed the themes into strategic outcomes 
which presented a desired state for what Rotherham should look like in 3 
years. 
 
The second workshop held on 11th April provided an opportunity for partners to 
agree the ‘outcomes’ and wording and used then to consider appropriate 
actions which would be required over the next 3 years to bring about step 
changes to reduce health inequalities in Rotherham. 
 
If supported by the Board, the Strategy would then be considered by Cabinet 
for adoption as Council Policy and by the CCG to inform the authorisation 
process for the Rotherham Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 
Discussion ensued as follows:- 
 

− Consultation - Press release emphasising that it was a draft Strategy - 
included on partners’ websites 

− The document would satisfy requirements for the CCG authorisation 
process 

− Voluntary and community sector would be very interested in the actions 
and how they could be involved 

 
Agreed;-  (1)  That the draft Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy be agreed and 
submitted to the Cabinet for recommendation to Council for adoption as Policy. 
 
(2)  That all partner agencies post the document on their respective websites. 
 
(3)  That the document be proof read by an appropriate organisation to ensure 
it was readable by all sectors of the community. 
 
(4)  That any comments on the document be forwarded to Kate Green. 
 
(5)  That consultation takes place including a consultation event, liaison to take 
place with LINks   
 
(6)  That Tracy Holmes arrange for a press release to be issued. 
 

S3. CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP AUTHORISATION  
 

 Chris Edwards, CCG/NHSR reported that there were 212 CCGs in England 
split into 4 “waves” between the end of July and September, 2012, for the 
authorisation process.  The first wave contained 40 of which Rotherham was 
1. 
 
The CCG had submitted all its documentation in accordance with the deadline 
and had received 363 feedbacks.  In September there would be a visit from the 
Commissioning Board followed by communication in October as it whether it 
had been authorised.  If successful, the CCG would be operating formally from 
1st April, 2013. 
 
Rotherham was well ahead of other CCGs. 
 
Chris thanked everyone who had been involved so far. 

Page 8



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 06/06/12 

 
3S

 
Agreed:-  (1)  That the report be noted. 
 
(2)  That the CCG co
[...]
der health community. 
 
The Chairman had invited him to either the July or September meeting. 
 

S7. DATE OF  FUTURE MEETINGS 2012/13  
 

 Agreed:-  That meetings of the Health and Wellbeing Board be held on 
Wednesdays commencing at 1.00 p.m. in the Rotherham Town Hall during 
2012/13 as follows:- 
 
11th July, 2012 
5th September 
24th October 
28th November 
16th January, 2013 
27th February 
10th April 
 
 

 

Page 11



 
 

1. Meeting: Health Select Commission  

2. Date: 12 July 2012   

3. Title: Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy  

4. Directorate: Resources  

 
 
 
5. Summary 
 
Scrutiny members have been presented with a range of information over the previous 
12 months, in relation to the proposals within the Health and Social Care Act and how 
these are being implemented in Rotherham.  These changes include the establishment 
of the Health and Wellbeing Board, which has now been in shadow form locally since 
September 2011, and the development of a local Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  
The purpose of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy is to be the high-level, strategic plan 
for the Health and Wellbeing Board, which all partners are expected to sign up to.  
 
This report presents the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Rotherham.  It 
describes the process which has taken place to develop the strategy and the thinking 
behind the strategic priorities and subsequent actions which form the basis of the 
document.  Health Select Commission members are asked to consider these priorities 
and actions and comment on the overall theme of the strategy and consider whether 
this feels right for Rotherham, based on what is known from the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment, Health Inequalities consultation and other local intelligence.    
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
 
That Health Select Commission members:  
 
 

• Note the strategy and the process by which it has been developed 
 

• Note the priorities and actions set out in the strategy and consi
[...]
omes for the HWB to consider and 
agree 

 
 
 

Page 14



 
HWBB members and partners were presented with the headlines from the JSNA along 
with the outcomes from the local health inequalities consultation.  Using this information, 
five strategic themes were agreed as an outcome of this first workshop which would 
form the basis of the local strategy, they were as follows: 
1. Prevention and early intervention  
2. Expectations and aspirations 
3. Dependence to independence  
4. Healthy Lifestyles  
5. Long-term conditions 
6. Poverty  
 
Using these themes, the officer group developed them into ‘strategic outcomes’ which 
presented a desired state for what Rotherham should look like in three years. 
 
HWBB Workshop 2 – 11 April  
 
The second workshop provided an opportunity for partners to agree the ‘outcomes’ and 
wording used and use these to consider appropriate actions which would be required 
over the next three years to bring about step changes to reduce health inequalities in 
Rotherham. 
 
The agreed ‘outcomes’ and final step changes are presented in the strategy attached as 
appendix A.  
 
 
8.1 The Rotherham Strategy  
 
The strategy presents the high-level plan for the HWBB.  The document provides a 
clear picture of what we intend to do in Rotherham, it includes: 

• The problem – why we need a strategy  

• What we want to achieve – our vision and strategic outcomes  

• What we will do – tackle the big issues presented in the JSNA 

• How we will do it – specific actions which will bring about step changes over three 
years and who will be responsible for doing this  

 
A life stage framework has been agreed as the basis of the strategy, subsequent action 
and performance monitoring. The life stages include: 

• Starting well (age 0-3) 

• Developing well (age 4-24) 

• Working and living well (age 25-54) 

• Ageing well (age 65+) 
 
The document demonstrates how these life stages map across the five agreed 
outcomes and this has been presented
[...]
es of teenage pregnancy 

!* +:=/*&,.(#*$;*(9$.:$<,-5*G(/,@:$%&,-*$&*,..(<.:$<*>(1':.*>:#$&>(&#

!* High emergency admissions

!*Meeting the needs of increasingly diverse minority ethnic and migrant communities

!* Q<'&(,#(*:<*,=(*&(-,.(>*'$<>:.:$<#*#%'/*,#R*>(9(<.:,5*9$G:-:.?*S*/(,&:<=*:9A,:&9(<.5*

>:,G(.(#5*;,--#*

!* High levels of depression 

!* Low levels of physical activity

!* K:#:<=*<%9G(&*$;*$->(&*S*>:#,G-(>*A($A-(*-:@:<=*,-$<(*S*;((-:<=*:#$-,.(>*

!* Ageing carers and growing care gap

!* High pensioner poverty and rising fuel poverty

!* High demand for acute care

!* +:=/*-(@(-#*$;*-:;(#.?-(*&:#B#*P*#9$B:<=5*,-'$/$-5*>:(.5*$G(#:.?

!* +:=/*-(@(-#*$;*-:;(#.?-(*&:#B#*P*#9$B:<=5*,-'$/$-5*>:(.5*$G(#:.?*

!* +:=/*-(@(-#*$;*F$&B-(##<(##*,<>*G(<(1.*'%-.%&(

!* Low levels of physical activity

!* O$F*T%,-:1',.:$<*,<>*#B:--*-(@(-#

!* High levels of depression and anxiety

!* High deprivation and rising fuel poverty

!* High rates of disability

!* Qncreasing need for carer support 

!*Meeting the needs of increasingly diverse minority ethnic and migrant communities

!* O$F*G:&./F(:=/.*S*/:=/*:<;,<.*9$&.,-:.?

!* High smoking rates in pregnancy

!* Low breastfeeding rates

!* High teenage conceptions

!* High obesity rates

Starting

Well

Developing

Well 

Living and

Working Well

Ageing

Well

Page 22



-12345367#81519:3##E##;1<=2#>46?23#6=@#A4??B4<=:#C25624:D#(F$(#G#(F$' 6

How we will do it
To help us achieve an improvement in health and wellbeing we have agreed a set of actions that will bring about 

step changes to reduce health inequalities in Rotherham. 

034I4#654#J54I4=24@#<=#15@45#1P#J5<15<2D#P15#L362#L4#L6=2#21#6H3<4O4#1O45#234#=4[2#23544#D465IM#=12<=:#2362#I174#1P#234#

6H2<1=I#L<??#<7J6H2#1=#12345I#6=@#23454P154#=44@#21#36JJ4=#T5I2&#

Year one Strategic Outcome
 
$# A4#L<??#H115@<=624#6#J?6==4@#I3<P2#1P#54I195H4I#P517#3<:3#@4J4=@4=HD#I45O<H4I#21# 

465?D#<=245O4=2<1=#6=@#J54O4=2<1=&#

(# A4#L<??#J51O<@4#79H3#H?46545#<=P15762<1=#6B192#234#I26=
[...]
ribes the recent work of the Autism Spectrum Conditions (ASC) 
Strategy Group in Rotherham’s Children and Young People’s Service.  It reflects 
their commitment to: 
 

� Recognise the complexity of the autism spectrum. 
� Develop the services that work to help young people with ASC to support and 

remain close to their families and local community. 
� Develop resource and provision to meet the needs of children and young people 

who experience ASC. 
� Develop the understanding of ‘Personalisation, Pupil Progress and 

Mainstreaming’. 
� Engage with families and children with ASC to produce outcomes reflecting 

corporate agenda. 
� Develop monitoring and quality control mechanisms to ensure value for money. 
 
The purpose of the work is to raise the attainment of all Rotherham’s children and 
young people. 
 
6. Recommendations 
 

That the Health Select Commission notes the activities undertaken to address 
issues raise and improve services.   
 

The following are the main recommendations: 
 

1. That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

2. The further work take place on: 
 

� Closer alignment with Health in an attempt to achieve increased 
compatibility with CYPS/Health records. 

� Work to review and monitor the Identification, Assessment and Intervention 
Plans relating to Autism Spectrum Condition (ASC). 

� Revisit the eligibility criteria for the Children’s Disability Team and Adult 
Services. 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 10Page 27



 
 

 

� Contribute to the ASC Scrutiny Review that is planned to recommence 
shortly. 

� Increasing school/college staff knowledge of the Autism Spectrum Condition. 
� Link the Children Services’ Policy to the Adults with Autism Plan with regard 

to transition and Adult Services. 
� Ensure Value for Money and the link to Dedicated Schools Grant 

expenditure. 
� Roll out the Parent and Child Charter across the town’s schools and 

services. 
� Develop the targeted work around Demand Avoidance. 

 

3. That a further report be submitted to the Cabinet. 
 
7. Proposals and Details 
 

Rotherham Council has made a vast difference to the children and young people 
who experience ASC.  There has been a thoughtful and planned response taking 
into account the competing needs on the community response.  A number of officers 
over the years have carefully planned the strategic and operational response to 
support children and young people who experience Autism Spectrum Condition. 
 
In the seven decades since autism was categorised the results of research and 
clinical work have led to the broadening range of the autistic spectrum from the 
profound austerity of severe autism, to the subtle communication difficulties found in 
aspects of Asperger’s Syndrome. 
 
Children and young people with Autistic Spectrum Condition have impairments in 
social interaction, verbal and non-verbal communication and imagination, this is 
often labelled ‘the triad of impairment’.  These traits are often accompanied by a 
narrow range of interests, activities and behaviour patterns which are often pursued 
rigidly sometimes to a point of obsession. 
 
Often described as the invisible disability, autism is a complex lifelong developmental 
impairment; the range of autistic conditions is diverse and remains largely 
misunderstood.  There has been some excellent work in Rotherham on the inclusion 
of children with ASC in their local mainstream school. 
 
The Autism Strategy Group defines its work in four broad areas of activity: 
 

� Services and Provision around ASC. 
� Continued Professional Development. 
� Diagnosis and Assessment Procedures. 
� Involvement and Parents/Childs Voice and Influence. 
 
The purpose of this work is to raise the attainment and improve life long experiences 
of children and young people with ASC.  In order to do this effectively we must listen 
to the children and families and ensure their voice has influence on policy. 
 

Page 28



 
 

 

The Autism Strategy Group meets on a termly basis and receives information on 
previously commissioned work from each of the four major subgroups. 
 
Recent work has highlighted a number of issues (June 2012): 
 

� We have a number of children and young people with a diagnosis of ASC.  At 
the moment approximately 1:60 in the 0-19 age range have a diagnosis and this 
is well above the regional and national range (1246 as at June 2012).  This is a 
key area for further discussion. 

 

� The families in Rotherham told us the following: 
 

a. We need to do more to support families and children at home.  This should 
include the development of an agreed entitlement for children and families 
following a diagnosis. 

 

b. Our schools are not always well enough informed re ASC.  We should 
pursue the Autism Friendly Schools Award, increase the practical and 
physical support to establish ASC friendly rooms and enable teaching staff in 
our schools.  This would be an opportunity to use the expertise and 
resources in the SEN Special School Sector. 

 

c. We need to develop trust and confidence at times of transition: 
 

-   Entry to School/Early Years Settings 
-   Foundation – Year 1 
-   Year 6 – Year 7 
-   Year 11 – Year 13 
-   Year 14 - College 

 

� Schools need additional support to develop teaching skills and learning 
objectives.  ‘Across the Board’ practices in schools should be adapted regarding 
display, storage issues and the use of software to produce a range of 
communication symbols.  

 

� All strategic developments relating to services for ASC children and families 
should be in greater partnership. 

 

� The ASC Strategy Group has a clear remit and established terms of reference 
within the DfE response to the Green Paper.  

 

� The policy of children’s services and adult services relating to ASC should be 
closer aligned. 

 
During the year the ASC Strategy Group have focused on the following activities to 
improve services that I 
[...]
ty we have to ensure that we 
continue to develop our strategic thinking and appropriate use of resources to this 
local demand.  We must ensure that the work undertaken has critical value and 
impacts on our community, to this end we must continue to place Autism as a priority 
of the work of both the Children and Young People’s Service and the delivery of an 
integrated CAMHS Strategy. 
 
It is also important to ensure that the policy and practice of Children and Young 
People’s Service is aligned with that of the Adult Services. 

 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 

This paper draws from the ASC papers taken to Members in April 2009, June 2010 
and October 2011. 
  

Page 30



 
 

 

Contact Name: Steve Mulligan 
 Principal Educational Psychologist 
  
Email:  steve.mulligan@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
Telephone: 01709 822579 

Page 31



 
 

1. Meeting: Health Select Commission  

2. Date: 12 July 2012   

3. Title: NHS Adult Heart Disease Services Review   

4. Directorate: Resources  

 
 
 
5. Summary 
 
The NHS has undertaken a national review of services for people with congenital 
heart disease.  The paper attached outlines how the review has been undertaken 
and a proposed model for improving the way in which services are delivered. 
 
Feedback is being sought by the NHS on this document and their proposed model.  
Health Select Commission members are asked to consider the potential changes 
which have been suggested and provide comments to be included in a formal 
scrutiny response by the deadline 27 July 2012.  
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
 
That Health Select Commission members:  
 

• Consider and comment on the proposals set out in the NHS document 
and agree a formal response to be submitted by 27 July  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL - REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 11Page 32



7. Background  
 
More people are now living with adult congenital heart disease (ACHD) than ever 
before in England.  In a report by th

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 12/07/12 18A 
 
 

HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION 
12th July, 2012 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Steele (in the Chair); Councillors Barron, Beaumont, Beck, Dalton, 
Goulty, Kaye, Middleton, Roche and Wootton, Victoria Farnsworth (Speak-Up) and Robert 
Parkin (Speak-Up). 
 
Councillor Wyatt was in attendance at the invitation of the Chairman. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Burton, Hoddinott and co-opted 
members Jim Richardson and Russell Wells.  
 
10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 

 
11. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 
 There were no members of the public or the press present at the meeting. 

 
12. COMMUNICATIONS  

 
 (1)  Kate Green, Policy Officer, reported that at a Joint Committee of Primary 

Care Trusts on 4th July, 2012, it had been approved that from 2014 the 
Children’s Congenital Cardiac Service would be run from Newcastle, Liverpool, 
Bristol, Southampton and 2 in London; Leeds had not been included. 
 
As a result of the decision, the Chair of the Regional Overview Scrutiny 
Committee had sent a letter to the Joint Committee expressing concern at the 
way the 4th July meeting had been managed administratively. 
 
Any further developments would be reported to the Select Commission. 
 
(2)  The Chairman reported that the Select Commission had been requested to 
undertake a review of Council Residential Homes as a matter of urgency. 
 
Resolved:-  That Councillors Barron, Beaumont, Beck and Goulty and Robert 
Parkin form the Review Group. 
 

13. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 31st May, 2012, were noted. 
 

14. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
 

 Councillor Wyatt, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing, gave the following 
update:- 
 

− Minutes of the Obesity Strategy Group were to be submitted to the Board 
in future 

− It was hoped to hold a national Obesity conference in Rotherham in the 
New Year 



19A  HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 12/07/12 

 

 
15. JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY FOR ROTHERHAM  

 
 Councillor Wyatt, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing, gave the following 

powerpoint presentation:- 
 
What are Health and Welbeing Strategies 

− Sets the strategic priorities for collective action for the Health and 
Wellbeing Board to improve health and wellbeing of local people 

− Based on intelligence from the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and 
other local knowledge 

− Supports Health and Wellbeing Boards to tackle the wider determinants of 
health and wellbeing – such as housing and education 

− Enables commissioners to plan and commission integrated services that 
met the needs of their whole local community 

− Service providers, commissioners and local voluntary and community 
organisations would all have an important role to play in identifying and 
acting upon local priorities 

 
Why we need a Strategy 

− Health inequalities in Rotherham worse than England average 

− Deprivation higher than average and increasing 

− Evidence showed bigger impact on health for those living in deprivation 
 
What People Told Us 

− Health Inequalities Summit 2011 

− Comprehensive consultation with local people – they told us 

− Families felt many challenges in their daily lives 

− People felt trapped in poverty 

− Young people had poor skills for life 

− Culture of dependency had become the norm 

− There were low aspirations across the Borough 

− Many felt discriminated against, isolated and unsafe 

− There was little common identity in Rotherham 

− There was hugely untapped resources in using the skills of local people to 
help others 

 
The Big Issues 

− Joint Strategic Needs Assessment along with the outcomes of the summit 
had highlighted the ‘Big Issues’ that we would commit to tackle 

− These were divided into 4 life stages: 
Starting Well (age 0-3) 
Developing Well (age 4-24) 
Living and Working Well (25-64) 
Ageing Well (age 65+) 

 
What we did 

− Engaged with a wide range of stakeholders 
To agree the 5 ‘strategic’ priorities 
To agree the intended outcomes for each priority area 
Consider appropriate actions needed to achieve the outcomes 



HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 12/07/12 20A 
 
 

 
Our Priorities 

− Prevention and Early Intervention 

− Aspirations and Expectations 

− Dependence to Independence 

− Healthy Lifestyles 

− Long Term Conditions 

− Poverty 
 
How we will do it 

− An agreed set of actions for the next 3 years that would bring about step 
changes to reduce health inequalities in Rotherham 

− Lead professionals for each strategic priority to be accountable for 
delivering actions 

 
What Next 

− Strategy would be used to develop commissioning plans for all health and 
wellbeing partner agencies 

− Performance Management Framework would be in place to ensure the 
Strategy succeeded 

− Annual reviewing of the Strategy to ensure we stay on the right track 

− Getting feedback on the Strategy; its priorities and actions, as part of a 
wider consultation exercise 

− Responses would be sought through the website and a Voluntary Action 
Rotherham even on 24th July 

 
Discussion ensued on the presentation with the following comments made:- 
 

− Very difficult to change a person’s habits  - lifelong learning and life time 
engagement 

− Real challenge in saying it was a 3 year Strategy.  Behind every priority 
there would be action plans, ownership and other workstreams 

− Young people were leaving school with qualifications but unable to find work 
– had to match training to need 

− Life time Strategy 

− The importance of housing should be stressed – involvement with the 
current Housing Strategy consultation 

− High levels of depression and anxiety and stress related mental health 
issues 

− Understood the need in Year One to co-ordinate a planned shift of 
resources from high dependency services to early intervention and 
prevention but there needed to be a back up plan to ensure that no-one was 
lost during the transition 

− Discussion required on transport to get people to work 

− The Strategy and the 11 Deprived Areas would work closely together 

− Need to ensure the strategic partnerships and the issues were adopted in 
the document 

− Year One would be changing the culture of services and then in Year Two 
see Community Champions 

− Understanding of community assets was as much about people as well as 



21A  HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 12/07/12 

 

services 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the process 
by which it had been developed be noted. 
 
(2)  That the priorities and actions set out in the Strategy be supported. 
 
(3)  That a progress report be submitted in 12 months. 
 

16. AUTISTIC SPECTRUM DISORDER  
 

 Stephen Mulligan, Principal Educational Psychologist, submitted a report on the 
work of the Autism Spectrum Conditions (ASC) Strategy Group. 
 
The Strategy Group had defined its work into 4 broad areas of activity:- 
 

− Services and provision around ASC 

− Continued professional development 

− Diagnosis and assessment procedures 

− Involvement and parents/child’s voice and influence 
 
The purpose of the work was to raise the attainment and improve lifelong 
experiences of children and young people with ASC.  In order to do so 
effectively, children and families must be listened to and ensure their voice had 
influence on policy. 
 
Recent work had highlighted a number of issues:- 
 

− At the moment approximately 1:60 in the 0-19 age range had a diagnosis 
of ASC – well above the regional and national range (1,246 as at June, 
2012) 

 

− Rotherham families had said:- 
Need to support families and children at home more 
Schools not always well enough informed about ASC 
Need to develop trust and confidence at times of educational transition 

 

− Schools needed additional support to develop teaching skills and learning 
objectives 

 

− All strategic developments relating to services for ASC children and families 
should be in greater partnership 

 

− ASC Strategy Group had a clear remit and established terms of reference 
within the DfE response to the Green Paper 

 

− Police of Children’s Services and Adult Services relating to ASC should be 
closer aligned. 

 
Discussion ensued on the report with the following issues raised/highlighted:- 
 

− Demand Avoidance – Presently this was not recognised in Rotherham but 



HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 12/07/12 22A 
 
 

was in other communities e.g. Nottingham.  There were some members of 
the local community who had been diagnosed with pathological Demand 
Avoidance (DA).  This was when a young person, when asked to do any 
particular instruction, had a very quick escalating response and said no.  It 
was very challenging behaviour.  An issue for ASC was communication so 
interventions were by a number of communication pathways.  In DA, 
intervention was by a more behavioural approach and understanding that 
was the challenge for parents and school leaders   

 

− Person Centred Reviews – something that had been developing in 
Rotherham for the last 4 years very successfully - engaging with families 
and young people to ensure their outcomes were actually closely aligned to 
their needs.  It had started with the Specialist Schools – Hilltop, Kelford and 
Newman, and then into other schools with children with learning difficulties.  
Training had been carried out with the Robert Ogden School to improve 
their services to the children of Rotherham 

 

− Young people understanding their condition was a huge step in helping 
them function in society 

 

− Parents said that schools were not always well informed about Special 
Educational Needs 

 

− There were a large number of young people who were being supported in 
school without a need for a Statement of Special Educational Needs but had 
learning programmes, teaching assistants, good staff, families etc. 

 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the report be noted. 
 
(2)  That further work take place on:- 
 
(a)  closer alignment with health in an attempt to achieve increased 
compatibility with CYPS/Health records; 
 
(b)  work to review and monitor the Identification, Assessment and Intervention 
Plans relating to Autism Spectrum Condition (ASC); 
 
(c)  revisit the eligibility criteria for the Children’s Disability Team and Adult 
Services. 
 
(3)  That the Review Group consist of Councillors Beaumont, Dalton, Kaye, 
Roche and Wootton. 
 
 

17. ADULT CONGENITAL HEART DISEASE SERVICES REVIEW.  
 

 Kate Green, Policy and Scrutiny Officer, reported that the NHS had undertaken 
a national review of services for people with congenital heart disease.  The 
report submitted outlined how the review had been undertaken and a proposed 
model for improving the way in which services were delivered. 
 
The NHS was seeking feedback on the document and their proposed model by 
27th July, 2012. 



23A  HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 12/07/12 

 

 
Next year the NHS would produce and publicise options for the way forward on 
which there would be a formal consultation process. 
 
Resolved:-  That any comments on the proposed model be forwarded to Kate 
Green and a response submitted in accordance with the 27th July, 2012, 
deadline. 
 

18. DATE AND TIME OF FUTURE MEETINGS:-  
 

 Resolved:-  That a further meeting be held on 13th September, 2012, 
commencing at 9.30 a.m. in the Rotherham Town Hall. 
 

 


